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Exemption for Covers for Heated Pools and In-ground Permanently Installed Spas 

 

 

Code: 2012 NC Energy Conservation Code Date: December 2, 2014 

Section: 403.9.3 and 504.7.3 

 

Code: 2012 NC Residential Code 

Section: N1103.8.3 

 

Question:  The wording of the exception for eliminating vapor retardant pool covers for heated 

pools and in-ground permanently installed spas is confusing with respect to considering the 

application of heat pumps to qualify for the exception.  What does application of the exception 

require for compliance with respect to use of heat pumps?  

Answer:  The intent of the exception is that the vapor retardant pool cover can be eliminated if 

more than 70% of the energy for pool heating is derived from site-recovered energy or a solar 

energy source. 

The terms “site-recovered energy” and “solar energy source” are not defined in the 2012 NC 

Energy Conservation Code.  However, these terms are defined in the ASHRAE 90.1-2010 

Standard which also contains somewhat similar requirements and an exemption for pool covers.  

The language therein provides for clarity of the intention of the NC language.  

The ASHRAE 90.1-2010 Standard defines “site-recovered energy” as “waste energy recovered 

at the building site that is used to off-set consumption of purchased fuel or electrical energy 

supplies.” 

The ASHRAE 90.1-2010 Standard defines “solar energy source” as “source of thermal, 

chemical, or electrical energy derived from direct conversion of incident solar radiation at the 

building site.” 

Then the application that would possibly permit heat pumps to qualify for the exception would 

require that the “waste energy” rejected from the heat pump that would otherwise be released to 

the outdoor environment is used to heat the pool, i.e., heat recovery.  The more routine 

application of using a heat pump pool heater to heat the pool using outdoor air as the heat 

reservoir does not qualify for the exception as the general application in the normal use does not 

employ the use of “site-recovered energy” as defined above. 
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References: 

For reference, the exception to the 2012 NCECC, section 403.9.3 and section 504.7.3 and the 

2012 NC Residential Code, section N1103.8.3 is shown below and also the exception to 

ASHRAE 90.1-2010, section 7.4.5.2.   

2012 NCECC, section 403.9.3 exception and section 507.4.3 exception and 2012 NC Residential 

Code section N1103.8.3 exception:  Pools deriving over 70% of the energy for heating from site 

recovered energy, such as a heat pump or solar energy source computed over an operating 

season. 

ASHRAE 90.1-2010, section 7.4.5.2 exception:  Pools deriving over 60% of the energy for 

heating from site-recovered energy or solar energy source. 
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